
 

 

Har-Ber High School 
Home of the Wildcats 

Curtis Gladden, Asst. Principal            ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Margaret Robinson, Asst. Principal  
Aterra Lowe, Asst. Principal                                    ​ ​ ​ ​  Patrick Scott, Asst. Principal                                 

Dr. Paul Griep, Principal 
300 Jones Road 

    Springdale, AR 72762 

Dear Parents: 

Some schools in Arkansas have closed due to the COVID-19 virus.  If we experience any Springdale 
school closure, the district will make an informed decision about the use of Alternative Methods of 
Instruction (AMI) days.  AMI days allow teaching and learning to continue away from school campuses.   

During AMI days, your child’s teachers will be available during regular school hours to 
provide support, feedback and any assistance your child may need to successfully complete 
AMI assignments.  Students may contact their teachers during regular school hours using 
the teachers’ school email accounts or Google classroom. Should AMI days occur, 
assignments should be completed and returned when school resumes or you may send 
assignments to your teachers electronically to receive their feedback. 

Grade 10 - 12 students have Chromebooks where assignments will be posted or students can 
access hard copies of their assignments.  

Though we may have to do school differently, we believe that the lessons your child will complete serve 
as instructional tools to help him or her continue the path toward a bright future! 

Should you have any questions, you may contact me via email at (pgriep@sdale.org) or call the school 
office at 479-750-8777. Below you will find a Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) document and email 
addresses of our staff. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Paul A. Griep 
Principal 

 
 



 
FAQs about Alternative Methods of Instruction (AMI) Days Students in Grade 10-12 

 
1.​ How will an AMI day be communicated to families? 

a.​ Dr. Jim Rollins, Superintendent of the Springdale School District, will make the determination if AMI day(s) are 
needed. The AMI decision will be communicated through media outlets and through the district’s social media 
https://www.facebook.com/SpringdaleSchools/ and website https://www.sdale.org/.   

b.​ An “AMI Button” will be placed on each website. This button allows families to access special announcements and 
information from the district and/or school.  

 
2.  AMI Assignments and Materials 

a.​ Teachers will post assignments in Google Classroom/Schoology with due dates. 
b.​ Students who do not have internet access are being given paper assignments and will not be penalized. 
c.​ Paper assignments will also be available in the school office during regular school hours. 

1.​ Archer Learning Center (479) 750-8773 
2.​ Don Tyson School of Innovation (479) 750-8780 
3.​ Har-Ber High School - (479) 750-8777 
4.​ Springdale High School - (479) 750-8832 

d.​ Google Classroom/Schoology postings will be made regularly.  
e.​ Teachers will provide ongoing feedback for students who complete the work digitally. 
f.​ Online assignments should be submitted each day or follow teacher instructions through Google Classroom, email, 

or Schoology. 
g.​ Paper assignments will be due on the day students return from an AMI day(s). 
h.​ All teachers will be available during regular school hours by email or video conferencing to communicate with 

students. 
i.​ Students can access the on-line work via the district website at https://www.sdale.org/ and/or through 

communication from their teachers 
j.​ Students should check email and Google Classroom/Schoology daily. 

 
3.  How will student attendance be determined for an AMI day? 

c.​ Students are expected to complete assignments on a daily basis. 
d.​ Attendance for a given day is based on the completion of assignments for the courses.  
e.​ Online assignments should be submitted each day through Google Classroom, email or Schoology. 
f.​ At home learning packets will be due on the day students return from an AMI day(s). 
g.​ Students have the option to work at any time during the day, however, teachers and support staff will be available 

online during regular school hours to provide support and clarification about assignments.  
 

4.  How will students with special services receive services normally provided on a regular school day? 
Special Education/504 
1.​ For students who opt to complete a paper packet, the teacher will review the completed work to determine if 

remediation is necessary on any of the skills.  
2.​ Please contact your child's IEP teacher or the school directly for additional support. 

 
English Learners 
Supports for English learners are embedded within the AMI packets through clear and concise language, visual 
support, graphic organizers and language frames.   
 
Gifted and Talented 
Supports for Gifted and Talented students are provided through a variety of activities from their GT Facilitator and 
the links below.   

●​ https://www.byrdseed.com/ 
●​ https://www.hoagiesgifted.org/hoagies_kids.htm 
●​ https://code.org/ (Optional forGT students should have a login and password) 
●​ http://www.thekidstory.com/websites-for-gifted-children/          ●https://www.chesskid.com/ 
●​ https://www.exquisite-minds.com/best-thinking-games-online/ 
●​ https://www.commonsensemedia.org/lists/27-apps-and-sites-for-gifted-and-talented-kids 
●​ https://ed.ted.com/                                                         ●https://www.sciencefriday.com/ 

https://www.facebook.com/SpringdaleSchools/
https://www.sdale.org/
https://www.sdale.org/
https://www.byrdseed.com/
https://www.hoagiesgifted.org/hoagies_kids.htm
https://code.org/
http://www.thekidstory.com/websites-for-gifted-children/
https://www.chesskid.com/
https://www.exquisite-minds.com/best-thinking-games-online/
https://www.commonsensemedia.org/lists/27-apps-and-sites-for-gifted-and-talented-kids
https://ed.ted.com/
https://www.sciencefriday.com/


 
HBHS Staff E-Mail Addresses 

 

LastName FirstName Email 

Anderson Angela aanderson@sdale.org 

Arnold Kim karnold@sdale.org 

Autry Kelly kautry@sdale.org 

Aynes Tim taynes@sdale.org 

Baker Jennifer jbaker2@sdale.org 

Barton Amber abarton@sdale.org 

Bertaccini Megan mbertaccini@sdale.org 

Boatright Julie jboatright2@sdale.org 

Brashears Leslie lbrashears@sdale.org 

Brown Joel jbrown8@sdale.org 

Brown Michael mbrown4@sdale.org 

Brownell Jacqueline jbrownell@sdale.org 

Bullington Jonathan jbullington@sdale.org 

Bunting Jamie jbunting@sdale.org 

Burkett Kristi kburkett2@sdale.org 

Butler Cory cbutler@sdale.org 

Campagnola Fabrizio fcampagnola@sdale.org 

Casey Jolynda scasey@sdale.org 

Caster Angela acaster@sdale.org 

Cline Tami tcline@sdale.org 

Clouse David dclouse@sdale.org 

Cockrell Rachel rcockrell@sdale.org 

Colvin Susan scolvin2@sdale.org 

Combs William wcombs@sdale.org 

Couch Samantha sbrown@sdale.org 

Crommett Joe jcrommett@sdale.org 



 

Crommett Pat pcrommett@sdale.org 

Daniel Lindsay lsmith5@sdale.org 

Davey Natalie ndavey@sdale.org 

Davis Debbie ddavis3@sdale.org 

Davis Melissa mdavis3@sdale.org 

Davis Rachel rdavis5@sdale.org 

Day Robert rday@sdale.org 

Delozier Vicki vdelozier@sdale.org 

Dickard Barbara bdickard@sdale.org 

Dickey Kinsey kdickey@sdale.org 

Ebarb Tim tebarb@sdale.org 

Felder Susan sfelder@sdale.org 

Ferguson Cassie cferguson@sdale.org 

Fine Joyce jfine@sdale.org 

Fink Travis tfink@sdale.org 

Ford Jeremy jford@sdale.org 

Foster Colleen cfoster@sdale.org 

Garcia Ricky rgarcia@sdale.org 

Gladden Curtis cgladden@sdale.org 

Gore John jgore@sdale.org 

Graham Dawn dgraham@sdale.org 

Grissom Robin rgrissom@sdale.org 

Groves Dottie Sue dhill@sdale.org 

Gutierrez Dulce dgutierrez@sdale.org 

Hall Taylor thall3@sdale.org 

Hall Wayne whall@sdale.org 

Haney Holly hhaney@sdale.org 

Hatch Jennifer jhatch@sdale.org 



 

Headrick David dheadrick@sdale.org 

Henline Rick rhenline@sdale.org 

Hernandez Leo lhernandez@sdale.org 

Hernandez Sarah sedgar@sdale.org 

Henline Rick rhenline@sdale.org 

Hatton Jason jhatton@sdale.org 

Helmkamp Dustin dhelmkamp@sdale.org 

Hoffius Stowe shoffius@sdale.org 

Holmes John jholmes@sdale.org 

Horne Jennifer jhorne@sdale.org 

Horne Richard rhorne@sdale.org 

Irvin Darrell dirvin@sdale.org 

Jamison Brian bjamison@sdale.org 

Jenkins Kimberly kjenkins2@sdale.org 

Jennings Melisa mjennings@sdale.org 

Jennings Laurie ljennings@sdale.org 

Jester Jimmy jjester@sdale.org 

Jilka Milan mjilka@sdale.org 

Johnson Amy ajohnson2@sdale.org 

Jones Erin ejones4@sdale.org 

Jones Sandy sjones2@sdale.org 

Jones Seth sjones4@sdale.org 

Jordin Marsha mjordin@sdale.org 

Kovach Lauren lkovach@sdale.org 

Keith Kelly kkeith@sdale.org 

King Kristy kking@sdale.org 

Laubach Lindsay llaubach@sdale.org 



 

Lalonde Alex alalonde@sdale.org 

Lawson Lynn llawson@sdale.org 

Leon Morales Alicia aleon@sdale.org 

Loyd Cassie cloyd@sdale.org 

Lowe Aterra alowe@sdale.org 

Lynch Lael llynch@sdale.org 

Mackin Leslie lmackin@sdale.org 

Ma Alice ama@sdale.org 

Mangham Lisa lmangham@sdale.org 

Maples Bob rmaples@sdale.org 

Marcum Ashley amarcum@sdale.org 

Martin Deanna dmartin@sdale.org 

Masten Ryan rmasten@sdale.org 

McGee Gina gmcgee@sdale.org 

McFadden Evelyn emcfadden@sdale.org 

McMullenn Jason jmcmullen@sdale.org 

Meeks Robin rmeeks@sdale.org 

Mercado-Ulloa lla Isela imercado@sdale.org 

Middleton Jared jmiddleton@sdale.org 

Minton Mark mminton@sdale.org 

Monson Ashley amonson@sdale.org 

Mont Aixa amont@sdale.org 

Morris C.J. cmorris2@sdale.org 

Morledge Christine cmorledge@sdale.org 

Nance Jeannie jnance@sdale.org 

Needham Stephen sneedham@sdale.org 

Nokes Charles cnokes@sdale.org 

Ogden Nancy nogden@sdale.org 



 

Oliver Kim koliver@sdale.org 

Pauls Lauren lpauls@sdale.org 

Pianalto Clint cpianalto@sdale.org 

Priest Patti ppriest@sdale.org 

Pruitt Justin jpruitt@sdale.org 

Purdy-Hoyt Leslie lpurdy2@sdale.org 

Rainey Ellen erainey@sdale.org 

Reed Jamie jwalker2@sdale.org 

Roberts Erica eroberts2@sdale.org 

Roberts Jonathan jroberts2@sdale.org 

Robinson Margaret margaret.robinson@sdale.org 

Robinson Wendy wendy.robinson@sdale.org 

Rooney Lori lrooney@sdale.org 

Sahu Megan msahu@sdale.org 

Saugey Rachael rjohnson3@sdale.org 

Scarbrough Spencer sscarbrough@sdale.org 

Schisler Jordan jschisler@sdale.org 

Schoonover Jared jschoonover@sdale.org 

Schulte Becky rhesscik@sdale.org 

Scott Patrick pscott@sdale.org 

Shelton Jessica jshelton1@sdale.org 

Sherman Travis tsherman@sdale.org 

Simpson Greg gsimpson@sdale.org 

Singer Elizabeth esinger@sdale.org 

Smith Jacob jsmith9@sdale.org 

Smith Kyle kyle.smith@sdale.org 

Soriano Charisse csoriano@sdale.org 

Sprague Karla ksprague@sdale.org 



 

Spencer Michael mspencer@sdale.org 

Spurgeon Jed jspurgeon@sdale.org 

Stephens Jennifer jstephens@sdale.org 

Stewart John jstewart@sdale.org 

Sugg Jennifer jsugg@sdale.org 

Taylor Mark mtaylor@sdale.org 

Teff Amanda ateff@sdale.org 

Terrell Tony tterrell@sdale.org 

Thomas Melissa mthomas@sdale.org 

Trahan Lindsey ltrahan@sdale.org 

Viera Ed gviera@sdale.org 

Weis Phyllis pweis@sdale.org 

West Nika nwest@sdale.org 

White Michelle mwhite@sdale.org 

Whitehouse Allison awhitehouse@sdale.org 

Wolfe Bonnie bwolfe@sdale.org 

Wood Chris cwood@sdale.org 

 


